

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

7TH INNING STRETCH LLC D/B/A  
EVERETT AQUASOX; DEWINE  
SEEDS SILVER DOLLARS  
BASEBALL, LLC; WHITECAPS  
PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY;  
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-08161-SDW-LDW

**MOTION DAY: November 16, 2020**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ARCH  
INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP**  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: 212-806-6627  
Facsimile: 212-806-6006  
*Attorneys for Defendant Arch Insurance  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	4
B. The Arch Policies .....	7
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
A. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	10
1. Legal Standards for Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss. ....	10
2. New Jersey Choice of Law Rules .....	11
3. Principles of Policy Construction .....	14
B. THERE IS NO BUSINESS INCOME COVERAGE BECAUSE THERE IS NO DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY .....	16
1. Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property – North Carolina, Washington, and New Jersey .....	16
2. Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property – Other Jurisdictions .....	24
C. THERE IS NO CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE BECAUSE THERE IS NO DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY .....	26
D. THE VIRUS EXCLUSION PRECLUDES COVERAGE .....	28
E. THE VIRUS EXCLUSION IS ENFORCEABLE.....	31
1. There is an Actual Conflict Between the Laws of Washington, North Carolina, and New Jersey Regarding the Application of Regulatory Estoppel.....	32
2. Washington Law Applies to the Everett AquaSox Coverage Dispute and North Carolina Law Applies to the DeWine Seeds’ Coverage Dispute.....	37
3. The Virus Exclusion is Unambiguous and Should Not Be Construed Using Extrinsic Evidence .....	38

IV. CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Minn. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 534 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1995) .....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 11, 31
<i>Black v. Nat’l Merit Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wash. App. 674, 226 P.3d 175 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Boddy v. Cigna Prop. &amp; Cas. Cos.</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 649, 760 A.2d 823 (App. Div. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London Subscribing to Policy No. SMP3791 v. Creagh</i> , 563 F. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 195 N.J. 231 (2008) .....	39
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (2018).....	12
<i>Dickie Brennan &amp; Co., Inc., v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-cv-641-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	26
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993) .....	33
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Botkin Grain Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	32

*Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.*,  
129 Wash. 2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996) .....37

*Fujii v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
71 Wash. App. 248, 857 P.2d 1051 (1993) .....20

*Gilbert Spruance Co. v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.*,  
134 N.J. 98, 629 A.2d 885 (1993) .....12, 13, 14, 37

*Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*,  
No. Civ. 2:12-CV-04418 (WHW) (CLW), 2014 WL 6675934  
(D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....21

*Hancock v. Americo Fin. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 413 (E.D.N.C. 2019), *aff’d*, 799 F. App’x 179 (4th  
Cir. 2020) .....14

*Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Buzz Off Insect Shield, L.L.C.*,  
364 N.C. 1, 692 S.E.2d 605 (2010) .....15

*Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co., Inc. v. Motors Ins. Corp.*,  
126 N.C. App. 698, 486 S.E.2d 249 (1997) .....18, 19

*Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
842 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C. 1994), *aff’d sub nom, Charter Oil Co. v.*  
*Am. Emps.* .....33

*Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.*,  
185 Wash. 2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016), *as amended on denial of*  
*reconsideration* (Aug. 15, 2016) .....16

*Lambi v. Am. Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 4:11-cv-00906-DGK, 2012 WL 2049915 (W.D. Mo. June 6,  
2012), *aff’d*, 498 F. App’x 655 (8th Cir. 2013) .....30

*Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.*,  
No. 17-CV-23362-KMM, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11,  
2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-12887, 2020 WL 4782369 (11th Cir. Aug. 18,  
2020) .....25

*Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l (USA) Corp.*,  
709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013) .....11

*Mann v. Brenner*,  
375 F. App'x 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....10

*Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
No. 2:20-CV-00401-FTM-66NPM, 2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla.  
Sept. 2, 2020) .....30

*Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers*,  
102 N.C. App. 59, 401 S.E.2d 126, *aff'd*, 330 N.C. 439, 410 S.E.2d  
392 (1991).....38

*Morton Int'l, Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
134 N.J. 1, 629 A.2d 831 (1993) .....*passim*

*N. Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Martin by & through  
Martin*,  
833 S.E.2d 183 (N.C. Ct. App. 2019).....16

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dempsey*,  
128 N.C. App. 641, 495 S.E.2d 914 (1998) .....15, 17

*Nautilus Group, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US*,  
No. C11-5281BHS, 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012) .....19, 20

*Nester v. O'Donnell*,  
301 N.J. Super. 198, 693 A.2d 1214 (App. Div. 1997) .....15

*Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....24

*Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016),  
*vacated by stipulation of the parties*, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or.  
Mar. 6, 2017).....25

*Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
206 N.J. 596, 21 A.3d 1151 (2011) .....14, 38

*Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.*,  
292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) .....11

*Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) .....20, 21

*Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
245 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D.N.J. 2001), *aff'd*, 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir.  
2002) .....16

*Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.*,  
154 Wash. 2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005) .....*passim*

*Register v. White*,  
358 N.C. 691, 599 S.E.2d 549 (2004) .....38

*Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.*,  
No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Aug. 6,  
2020) .....26

*Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dept. 2002) .....24

*Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20 CV 2160, 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020) .....25, 26

*Saunders v. Lloyd’s of London*,  
113 Wash.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989) .....36

*Shannon v. B.L. England Generating Station*,  
No. CIV. 10-04524, 2013 WL 6199173 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2013).....15

*Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Republic Ins. Co.*,  
967 F. Supp. 462 (D. Wyo. 1997).....33

*Sinopoli v. N. River Ins. Co.*,  
244 N.J. Super. 245, 581 A.2d 1368 (App. Div. 1990).....15, 28, 29

*SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996), *aff’d sub nom, SnyderGeneral  
Corp. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.*, 133 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1998) .....32

*Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.*,  
No. 1:20-CV-03311 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ECF No. 25 .....26

*State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hoyle*,  
106 N.C. App. 199, 415 S.E.2d 764 (1992) .....15, 28

*State Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Cnty. of Camden*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D.N.J. 2014) ..... 15

*Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.*,  
No. 94-0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995) .....28

*Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Duro Bag Mfg. Co.*,  
50 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1995) .....32

*Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020) .....30

*Underwriters at Lloyds v. Denali Seafoods, Inc.*,  
729 F. Supp. 721 (W.D. Wash. 1989), *aff’d*, 927 F.2d 459 (9th Cir.  
1991) .....36

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.*,  
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) .....27

*Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
475 F. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012) .....24

*Wachovia Bank & Tr. Co. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.*,  
276 N.C. 348, 172 S.E.2d 518 (1970) .....14, 15

*Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*,  
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....3, 24, 31, 37

*Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.*,  
No. CV 20-3384, 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020) .....31

*Wysong & Miles Co. v. Emps. of Wausau*,  
4 F. Supp. 2d 421 (M.D.N.C. 1998) .....32, 35, 36

**Other Authorities**

“Amendatory Endorsement – North Carolina,” CL 0158 09 13 ..... 10

“Common Policy Conditions – Washington,” CL 0103 03 10..... 10



“Loss Payable Endorsement – Washington,” CL 0465 01 01 ..... 10

Executive Order No. 121 ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 10

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage> ..... 18

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct?src=search-dict-hed>..... 17

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss>..... 18

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical>..... 17

“Interruption by Civil Authority” (“Civil Authority Coverage”)..... 9

823. Merriam-Webster Dictionary ..... 17

1 PRACTICAL TOOLS FOR HANDLING INS. CASES § 1:20 & n.38 (Sept. 2020) ..... 32

Property Coverage Part, “Definitions” ..... 8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS section 188 (1971) ..... 12, 13, 37

“Virus or Bacteria Exclusion” (the “Virus Exclusion”) ..... 9

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), Defendant Arch Insurance Company (“Arch”) respectfully moves this Court to dismiss with prejudice all claims against Arch asserted by Plaintiffs 7th Inning Stretch LLC d/b/a Everett AquaSox (“Everett AquaSox”) and DeWine Seeds Silver Dollars Baseball, LLC (“DeWine Seeds”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) in the Second and Third Causes of Action of the First Amended Complaint (Doc. 30).<sup>1</sup>
